

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-457

MICHAEL A. TANZI,

Appellant,

-vs-

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 NW 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1961

ANDREW STANTON
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0046779

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	39
ARGUMENT	43
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MICHAEL TANZI'S PRESENTENCING MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA.	1
B. The Trial Court Did Not Apply The More Lenient, Pre-Sentencing Standard Required By Rule 3.170(f), And Failed To Consider The Factors Of Mental Weakness, Mistake, Surprise, Misapprehension, Fear, Promise, Or Other Circumstances Affecting Michael Tanzi's Rights.	1
C. The Trial Court Erred In Denying Michael Tanzi's Motion To Withdraw His Plea Pursuant To Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.170(f).	3
D. The Trial Court Relied On Factual Errors To Reach Its Conclusions, And Ignored Available Evidence.	13
E. The Trial Court Erred In Excluding The Relevent Expert Testimony Concerning Michael Tanzi's Mental Weakness.	13
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO MAKE LACK OF REMORSE A FEATURE OF ITS PENALTY-PHASE PRESENTATION AND ARGUMENT.	14
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DR. WILLIAM VICARY COULD BE IMPEACHED WITH A SPECIFIC ACT OF MISCONDUCT IN AN UNRELATED MATTER.	20

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE CONFESSION TO SEXUAL BATTERY PURSUANT TO SECTION 92.565 WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THAT SECTION.....	24
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPROPERLY ASSESSING THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATOR TWICE.	25
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND FIND AND WEIGH VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE, AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ITS BOILERPLATE TREATMENT OF WEIGHTY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	29
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Michael Tanzi’s History Of Drug Abuse And Dependence Was Not A Mitigating Factor.	29
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That The Availability of Life Without The Possibility of Parole As An Alternative Sentence Is Not a Mitigating Factor.....	31
	C. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling That The Availabilty of Life Without The Possibility of Parole As An Alternative Sentence Is Not a Mitigating Factor.....	32
VII.	THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS IN THE PENALTY PHASE REQUIRE THAT THIS CASE BE REVERSED AND REMANDED.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF FONT	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	31
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	31
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	10, 24
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 572 F.2d 579 (7th Cir. 1978).....	1

FLORIDA CASES

<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 428 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	12, 13, 26, 28
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985).....	26, 27
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996).....	22
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 858 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	11
<i>Costello v. State</i> , 260 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1972).....	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	12

<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002).....	18
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 802 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	2
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1991).....	21
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 649 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	22
<i>James v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1997)	2
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).....	32
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	1
<i>Lines v. State</i> , 594 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	12
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 689 S.2d 259 (Fla. 1997)	25, 27
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2002).....	23
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1985).....	18

<i>Pope v. State</i> , 884 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	4
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 31 Fla. L. Weekly S318 (Fla. May 18, 2006)	33
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	2
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	25, 27
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981).....	28
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	16, 18
<i>Sireci v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	18
<i>Smithers v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Partlow</i> , 840 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 351 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1977).....	4
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	18
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	12
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	32

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	2
<i>Yesnes v. State</i> , 440 So. 2d 628 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	2

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 90.705, Fla. Stat. (2002)	18
§ 92.565, Fla. Stat. (2002)	24
§ 775.021, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	26
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1999).....	25

FLORIDA RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(f)	1,2,3,14
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.170(l)	2
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	2
Fla. R. App. P. 9.140.....	4

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	34
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	34

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. I § 17, Fla. Const..... 34

Art. I § 17, Fla. Const..... 34

TREATISES

Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence (2005 ed.)..... 21
